Company, this includes – Non-controlling Interests (IAS 27).  In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company
has elected to apply the following exemption to full retrospective application of IFRS – Business
Combinations (IFRS 3).

The Company has elected to apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payments, on a retrospective basis as further
explained in Note 13a(ii).

VIKING GOLD EXPLORATION INC. Page 20
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

Continued…

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliations
Below is a reconciliation of the Company’s statement of financial position (which includes a reconciliation
of equity) from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at June 30, 2010.

Viking Gold Exploration Inc.
IFRS Statement of Financial Position
Reconciliation
As at June 30, 2010
See Note 13a(i)

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS

adjustment re
stock options
(Note 13a(ii))

IFRS

adjustment re
warrants

(Note 13a(iii))

IFRS
adjustment re
flow-through

shares
(Note 13a(iv))

IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
   Exploration and evaluation assets  $   3,591,065 $   - $   - $   - $   3,591,065
   Equipment   12,506   -   -   -   12,506
   Investment 1,250 - - - 1,250
 3,604,821 - - - 3,604,821
Current assets
   Amounts receivable and
   prepaid expenses

26,869

-

-

-

26,869

   Cash and cash equivalents 236,457 - - - 236,457
 263,326 - - - 263,326

Total Assets $   3,868,147 $   - $   - $   - $   3,868,147

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
   Share capital $   4,215,112 $   -   $   854,409 $   913,221 $   5,982,742
   Warrants 301,704 -   (301,704) - -
   Contributed surplus 1,149,408 (596,703)   (552,705) - -
   Equity-settled employee
   benefit reserve

-

306,780

-

-

306,780

   Deficit (2,173,190) 289,923 - (960,468) (2,843,755)
 3,493,034 - - (47,247) 3,445,787
Non-current liabilities
   Deferred tax liability 332,450 - - 47,247 379,697

Current liabilities
   Liability for flow-through share prem. - - - - -
   Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities

42,663

-

-

-

42,663

 42,663 - - - 42,663

Total Equity and Liabilities $   3,868,147 $   - $   - $   - $   3,868,147

VIKING GOLD EXPLORATION INC. Page 21
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

Continued…

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliations (Continued)
Below are reconciliations of the Company’s statements of loss and comprehensive loss from Canadian
GAAP to IFRS for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010.

Viking Gold Exploration Inc.
IFRS Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss Reconciliation
For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustment re
flow-through

shares
(Note 13a(iv))

IFRS

Revenue $   - $   - $   -

Expenses
   Management fees 15,973 - 15,973
   Share-based compensation   -   -   -
   Professional and regulatory fees 16,415 - 16,415
   Office and administration 12,980 - 12,980
   Depreciation 1,000 - 1,000
   46,368 - 46,368
Operating loss (46,368) - (46,368)
Other expense - - -
Loss before income taxes (46,368) - (46,368)
   Deferred tax (recovery) (13,000)   11,119  (1,881)

Net loss and comprehensive loss

$   (33,368)

$   (11,119)

  $   (44,487)

Basic and diluted loss
   per common share

   $   (0.001)

  $   (0.001)
Weighted-average number of common
   shares – basic and diluted

 54,523,370

   54,523,370

Viking Gold Exploration Inc.
IFRS Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss Reconciliation
For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustment re
flow-through

shares
(Note 13a(iv))

IFRS

Revenue $   - $   - $   -

Expenses
   Management fees 33,748 - 33,748
   Share-based compensation   111,000   -   111,000
   Professional and regulatory fees 26,910 - 26,910
   Office and administration 26,776 - 26,776
   Depreciation 2,000 - 2,000
   200,434 - 200,434
Operating loss (200,434) - (200,434)
Other expense - - -
Loss before income taxes (200,434) - (200,434)
   Deferred tax (recovery) (26,000)   109,794  (83,794)

Net loss and comprehensive loss

$   (174,434)

$   (109,794)

  $   (284,228)

Basic and diluted loss
   per common share

   $   (0.003)

  $   (0.005)
Weighted-average number of common
   shares – basic and diluted

 52,434,971

   52,434,971

VIKING GOLD EXPLORATION INC. Page 22
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

Continued…

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliations (Continued)
Below is a reconciliation of the Company’s statement of changes in equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
for the six months ended June 30, 2010.

Viking Gold Exploration Inc.
IFRS Statement of Changes in Equity
Reconciliation
For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS

adjustment re
stock options
(Note 13a(ii))

IFRS

adjustment re
warrants

(Note 13a(iii))

IFRS
adjustment re
flow-through

shares
(Note 13a(iv))

IFRS

Share capital (GAAP/IFRS)
   Balance, January 1, 2010   $   3,820,173   $   -   $   693,001   $   800,471   $   5,313,645
   Proceeds of private placements
   Non-flow-through   220,000   -   -   -   220,000
   Flow-through   480,000   -   -   -   480,000
   Fair value of warrants issued   (196,000)   -   196,000   -   -
   Issue costs   (29,811)   -   (11,592)   -   (41,403)
   Issue costs – deferred tax   7,500   -   3,000   -   10,500
   Deferred tax - flow-through shares   (86,750)   -   (26,000)   112,750   -
   Net change for period   394,939   -   161,408   112,750   669,097
   Balance, June 30, 2010   4,215,112   -   854,409   913,221   5,982,742

Warrants (GAAP)
   Balance, January 1, 2010   152,917   -   (152,917)   -   -
   Fair value of warrants issued   196,000   -   (196,000)   -   -
   Issue costs   (11,592)   -   11,592   -   -
   Issue costs – deferred tax   3,000   -   (3,000)   -   -